seven-year tranches, for the entire duration of each tranche.

Exposure to interest-rate risk

EUR thousand 30. 6. 2016 31. 12. 2015

Financial instruments at variable interest rates
Financial receivables* 20,251 19,732
Financial liabilities 11,053 86,367
Net financial receivables/liabilities  9,198 66,635

*Financial receivables took into account the gross value of loans given, exclusive of impairment.

The table does not include financial instruments that do not bear interest or instruments bearing a fixed interest
rate, as the latter are not exposed to interest-rate risk.

Sensitivity analysis
The table below presents a sensitivity analysis for a change in an interest rate on the reporting date with respect
to the Group’s pre-tax profit. All variables are constant in the analysis.

Interest-rate risk

Increase/decrease in underlying

interest rate
Effect on pre-tax profit (EUR

thousand)

30 Jun. 2016

EURO +100 basis points  92

EURO -100 basis points -92

No significant increase in the EURIBOR reference interest rate is expected in 2016.

Value of EURIBOR during the first half of 2016

EURIBOR Value as at 1 January 2016 Value as at 30 June 2016 % change in interest rate

1-month -0.206 -0.361 -75.2%
3-month -0.132 -0.281 -112.9%
6-month -0.041 -0.176 -329.3%

Capital management
The key objectives of managing the Group’s capital are ensuring capital adequacy and thus long-term liquidity,
ensuring the financial stability of the Group in an attempt to secure the best possible credit rating for the financing
of operations, and ensuring the continued development of the Group and thus the achievement of the highest
possible value for shareholders.

The Group uses the net financial debt to equity and equity to total assets ratios to monitor changes in capital.
The Group’s net financial debt include loans received and other financial liabilities, less current financial assets